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Rights within Marriage and the Family

Government Duties to Ensure Women’s Equality

A woman'’s rights within marriage have enormous implications for her ability to
participate fully in society and make autonomous decisions about reproduction.
When women are betrothed as young girls, forced into marriage roles based on
gender stereotypes, and deterred from fleeing violent relationships, they have
little opportunity to pursue opportunities outside of the home. Their resulting
subordination makes them vulnerable to abuse and exploitation, the impact of
which is often invisible to the outside world. International law offers longstanding
protections against these abuses within marriage. One of the basic principles
governing marriage under human rights law is that no one may be forced to
enter into a marriage against his or her will. Moreover, men and women have
equal rights upon entry into marriage, during marriage, and at its dissolution.

This briefing paper takes an in-depth look at the standards developed by six United Nations (UN)
“treaty monitoring bodies,” or committees, in the area of marriage and family life. Following a brief
overview of the origin and work of the committees, the briefing paper reviews standards each body
has adopted as it has monitored governments’ compliance with their duties under international
human rights law. The committees have made it clear that, in the context of marriage and private life,
governments are bound to protect women'’s health and lives.
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Background

Treaty Monitoring Bodies and their Role in Developing International Law

The UN treaty monitoring system was created to ensure governments’ compliance with their treaty
obligations.! Each of the major international human rights treaties provides for the establishment

of a committee whose primary mandate is to monitor governmental progress in implementing the
treaty. Monitoring is achieved primarily through a “country reporting” process, which requires states
to report periodically on their efforts to respect, protect, and fulfill the human rights enshrined in

a particular treaty.? Following in-person dialogues with government representatives, committee
members issue concluding observations to the reporting government. Every year, these observations
are compiled in a report and sent to the General Assembly of the UN.2

In addition to the concluding observations, committees have the authority to issue “general
comments” or “general recommendations.” These documents elaborate on a treaty’s broadly worded
human rights guarantees in order to guide government efforts to implement the treaty, providing

a working interpretation of the rights in each of the major treaties.* Some committees also have a
mandate to examine individual complaints of human rights violations, in which cases they issue
written decisions.®

Key Human Rights Treaties and their Monitoring Committees

2

HUMAN RIGHTS TREATY

Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination
against Women (CEDAW)

Convention on the Rights of the Child (Children’s Rights Convention)

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (Civil and
Political Rights Covenant)

International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights
(Economic, Social and Cultural Rights Covenant)

International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of
Racial Discrimination (Convention against Racial Discrimination)

Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or
Degrading Treatment (Convention against Torture)
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COMMITTEE

Committee on the Elimination of
Discrimination against Women
(CEDAW Committee)

Committee on the Rights of
the Child (crc)

Human Rights Committee (HRC)

Committee on Economic, Social
and Cultural Rights (CESCR)

Committee on the Elimination of
Racial Discrimination (CERD)

Committee against Torture (CAT)



RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF CEDAW

Article 5 requires

states parties to take all
appropriate measures

to eliminate social and
cultural patterns and
practices that perpetuate
notions of women'’s
inferiority.

Article 11(2) protects
women’s rights to work
regardless of pregnancy or
marital status.
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Taken together, the concluding observations, general comments, and case decisions of the
committees guide governments and advocates in further promoting human rights. They are also

a crucial tool for holding governments accountable under international human rights law. The
standards elaborated upon by the committees, summarized in this briefing paper, can and should be
used to measure government compliance with human rights treaty obligations. Materials cited in this
paper can be used to support legal challenges in national, regional, and international human rights
institutions. They can also be used to support law reform efforts aimed at ensuring women'’s equality
within marriage and the family.

What follows is a discussion of the statements relating to marriage and the family made by

six committees: the Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women (CEDAW
Committee); the Committee on the Rights of the Child; the Human Rights Committee; the Committee
on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights; the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination;
and the Committee against Torture.®

Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women

General Recommendations

General Recommendation 21: Equality in Marriage and Family Relations’

In its General Recommendation 21, the CEDAW Committee clarifies states parties’ obligations and
provides guidelines on the Committee’s understanding of equality in marriage. The Committee
emphasizes that equal treatment should be accorded to women, who traditionally perform their roles
in the private or domestic sphere.2 The Committee also notes that regardless of the legal system,
religion, custom or tradition applicable to a particular country or region, all states parties must apply
the principles of equality and justice.® The Committee expresses concern that custom, tradition,
and the failure to enforce national constitutions and laws have resulted in instances of polygamous
marriage'® and forced or arranged marriages.!! It has identified 18 as the appropriate legal age of
marriage for both men and women.*? The Committee rejects arguments in support of an earlier age
of marriage for girls because of the associated health risks.!®

In shedding light on Article 16(1)(e) of CEDAW, the CEDAW Committee notes that bearing and
raising children impose an inequitable burden of work on women, with consequences for their
physical and mental health and for that of their children. The Committee therefore stresses that
women are entitled to make decisions regarding the number and spacing of their children.*
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RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF CEDAW

Article 16 requires
states parties to eliminate
discrimination against
women in all matters
regarding marriage and
family relations.
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Noting reports of forced pregnancies, abortions, and sterilizations, the Committee states that
“[d]ecisions to have children or not, while preferably made in consultation with spouse or partner,
must not nevertheless be limited by spouse, parent, partner or Government. In order to make an
informed decision about safe and reliable contraceptive measures, women must have information
about contraceptive measures and their use, and guaranteed access to sex education and family
planning services.”!®

The CEDAW Committee also emphasizes that reservations to Article 16 are inconsistent with the
principles upon which CEDAW is based, noting with alarm the number of countries that have entered
reservations to Article 16, in whole or in part.'®

General Recommendation 24: Women and Health!”

In its General Recommendation 24, the CEDAW Committee emphasizes that the equal rights of
women and men to decide freely and responsibly on the number and spacing of children are
fundamental to women'’s rights in marriage.*®

The Committee also highlights the need to eliminate discrimination against women at all stages of the
life cycle, particularly in the areas of family planning, pregnancy, and the postnatal period.®

General Recommendation 19: Violence against Women?°

In its General Recommendation 19, the CEDAW Committee defines forced marriage as a form of
violence that poses an actual threat to women and perpetuates their subordinate role in society.
Family violence and abuse, forced marriage, dowry deaths, acid attacks, and female genital
mutilation are also linked with traditional attitudes, stereotypes, and harmful practices that threaten
women'’s right to social and economic equality.?!

Concluding Observations

Rights within Marriage

The CEDAW Committee has taken a strong stance against women'’s inequality within marriage. The
Committee has been particularly critical of traditional patriarchal gender stereotypes in the family

and attitudes toward women'’s roles and responsibilities.? It has linked harmful cultural practices to
women'’s unequal status in marriage and family relations, and in one instance it has urged systematic
and sustained action to eliminate stereotypes and negative cultural practices.?®> The Committee has
suggested several specific measures for eradicating sex-role stereotypes in the family, including using
local media to promote change;?* starting awareness-raising campaigns;?® undertaking a revision

of curricula and textbooks;?® and implementing programs targeted at both men and women.?” The
Committee has recommended the use of special temporary measures under article 4.1 of CEDAW,

Center for Reproductive Rights / October 2008



BRIEFING PAPER: MARRIAGE AND PRIVATE LIFE

such as instituting numerical goals and targets, to improve women'’s access in such areas as higher
education, decision-making positions, and legislative bodies at the national and local levels.?® The
Committee also has recommended that states parties monitor and assess the measures that are
implemented with adjustments to improve the states parties’ progress towards the achievement of
stated goals.??

Reforming laws is another crucial strategy. The Committee has recommended enacting new
legislation,®° reviewing existing laws, and amending discriminatory provisions,3! including laws
discriminating against noncitizen spouses and their families® and laws prohibiting women from
passing on their nationality to their children.3® The Committee urged one state party to enforce its
existing laws to protect women’s equal rights in marriage and to provide legal protections for women
and children in de facto unions.3* The Committee has also expressed serious concern over laws that
mitigate or eliminate punishment for rape, where perpetrators marry their victims,®® and has urged at
least one state party to criminalize marital rape.3®

Child and Forced Marriage

The CEDAW Committee has discussed child and forced marriage and applied the relevant language
from General Recommendation 21 in numerous concluding observations.®” While the Committee
frequently has recommended that legislation be implemented,®® or reviewed and amended,* or
enforced*° to eliminate child and forced marriage, it has recognized that legal changes alone will not
end the practice. In a number of instances, the Committee has expressed concern that traditional
and cultural factors may prevent women from entering into marriage with free and full consent.*!

It has recommended implementing public awareness campaigns designed specifically to change
attitudes toward women and girls* and point out the negative effects of early marriage on women’s
enjoyment of their human rights, especially the rights to health and education.*® In one instance,
the Committee recommended training judiciary and law enforcement officials as part of a strategy to
eliminate child marriage.** The Committee has also suggested improving marriage registry systems,*
since many child and forced marriages go unrecorded. In several instances, the Committee has
recommended that states parties review their laws on marriage and include information in the next
periodic reports on the progress made with regard to reforming their laws.*¢ Consistent with its
comments in General Recommendation 19, in a number of instances, the Committee has discussed
forced marriage in the context of violence.#”

Polygamy

The CEDAW Committee views polygamy as a harmful traditional practice*® and has encouraged
states parties to reconsider laws permitting polygamy*® and to analyze traditions and stereotypes
of women'’s role in the family that contribute to perpetuation of its practice.® The Committee has
suggested that states parties take comprehensive measures to eliminate the practice of polygamy,
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including effective law enforcement and the implementation of legal and social sanctions in situations
where the practice is illegal;® public awareness-raising campaigns;®? and, in some instances, training
for judicial and law enforcement officials.>® The Committee has also expressed concern where
polygamy is legally prohibited yet persists in practice.®* The Committee has referred states parties to
General Recommendation 21,5 which briefly discusses the harmful impact of polygamy on women,
including financial and emotional hardship. The Committee has commended one state party for
establishing monogamy as the legal form of marital union.®®

Divorce and Child Custody

Both CEDAW and General Recommendation 21 include provisions on women'’s rights in relation to
divorce and child custody.®” Increasingly, the CEDAW Committee has been provided with evidence
of restrictive or discriminatory divorce laws, including financial discrimination, and has expressed
concern in those cases.®® The Committee has asked governments to adopt or amend laws to protect
women'’s rights in all matters related to divorce, custody, alimony, and property inheritance.® It has
recommended educating communities, law enforcement, and the judiciary about existing formal laws
that protect women’s rights in marriage and inheritance where customary law formerly prevailed,®°
and it has recommended that where customary law persists, decisions be made appealable in formal
state courts.®!

Individual Case

In A.T. v. Hungary, the CEDAW Committee found that the absence of effective legal or law
enforcement measures and/or social services to protect a battered wife and her family under threat
from an abusive husband amounted to violations of a woman'’s right to personal security with respect
to Articles 2, 5, and 16 of CEDAW.%? These articles require states parties to take all appropriate policy
measures 1o eliminate practices that perpetuate women'’s inferiority and discriminate against women
with regard to marriage and family relations.®® The Committee found the lack of effective interim
measures to protect A.T.’s security while proceedings were pending unsatisfactory.®* It held that the
state party should take immediate and effective measures to guarantee A.T. and her family’s physical
and mental integrity, and to ensure they received a safe home, child support, legal assistance,

and reparations.®® Additionally, it held that the state party should implement legislative, policy, and
training measures to ensure domestic violence victims are provided shelter, protection of the law,
and prompt access to justice.®®
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RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF THE CHILDREN’S
RIGHTS CONVENTION

Article 3(2) provides that
states parties must ensure
protection and care for
children while taking into
account the rights and
duties of their parents or
legal guardians.

Article 16 protects

children from arbitrary or
unlawful interference with
their family or private life.

Article 24 guarantees
children’s right to the
highest standard of health
and places responsibility
on states parties to ensure
proper health care for
mothers, children, and
families.

Article 24(3) requires
states parties to take
measures to abolish
traditional practices that
are harmful to children’s
health.
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Committee on the Rights of the Child

General Comments

General Comment 4: Adolescent Health and Development®’

In its General Comment 4, the Committee on the Rights of the Child elaborates on the health and
development provisions in articles 6 and 24 of the Children’s Rights Convention, as they apply to
adolescents up to the age of 18.%8 In this general comment, the Committee identifies early marriage
as a harmful traditional practice and requires states parties to take all appropriate legislative,
administrative, and other measures for protecting adolescents from early marriage.®°

The Committee joins the CEDAW Committee in identifying 18 as the appropriate legal age of marriage
for both men and women.”® The Committee affirms that states parties should increase the minimum
age for marriage with and without parental consent to 18.7

The Committee also recognizes that adolescent access to information that promotes social, spiritual,
and moral well-being and physical and mental health is crucial to protect adolescents from harmful
traditional practices, including early marriage.”? The Committee recommends that states parties
facilitate the establishment of multidisciplinary information and advice centers regarding the harmful
aspects of early marriage and other traditional practices.”

General Comment 7: Implementing Child Rights in Early Childhood™

In its General Comment 7, the Committee on the Rights of the Child recognizes both fathers and
mothers as equal caregivers and notes that shifting attitudes in some countries toward family,
marriage, and parenting are affecting young children’s early childhood experiences, particularly
following family separations and reformations.” The Committee is concerned that states parties
take insufficient account of the resources, skills, and personal commitment required of parents,
especially in societies where early marriage is still sanctioned and in societies with a prevalence of
young, single parents.”®

Concluding Observations

Rights within Marriage

The Committee on the Rights of the Child has issued concluding observations condemning laws
that discriminate against married women, such as laws that prevent a woman from passing on her
nationality to her children;”” laws that treat married women as minors;’® laws that prevent married
underage women from enjoying the rights enshrined in the Children’s Rights Convention, including
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the right to education;”® or laws that prevent married women from inheriting property.& In such
cases, the Committee has recommended legal reform and has observed that such persistent
discrimination against women severely curtails children’s—particularly girls'—rights.8! The Committee
has also commented on the role of gender stereotypes and harmful traditional practices in the
perpetuation of gender inequality in marriage, child custody, and divorce® and has recommended
ways to combat discriminatory attitudes, such as taking legislative and other measures to ensure

that the best interests of the child are of primary consideration in cases of divorce.®3 In addition, the
Committee has commented on the principle that both parents are responsible for the upbringing

and development of the child and has recommended developing laws, policies, and educational
programs that support and promote the idea of joint parental responsibility.84

The Committee has also noted positive developments, welcoming one state party’s adoption of a law
permitting a woman citizen married to a foreigner to transmit her nationality to her children.8®

Child and Forced Marriage

Having stated that the internationally acceptable minimum legal age of marriage for men and women
is 18, the Committee on the Rights of the Child has welcomed the passage and/or encouraged the
proposal of laws establishing 18 as the minimum legal age of marriage for men and women.®® The
Committee has expressed concern about the lack of a legal®” and nationally consistent®® minimum
age for marriage, the existence of a minimum age for marriage that is lower than international
standards,® and disparities between the legal minimum age for marriage for men and women.*°

The Children’s Rights Convention is the only human rights treaty that explicitly discourages harmful
traditional practices,® and the Committee has determined that child and forced marriage are
harmful traditional practices and forms of gender discrimination.®? The Committee has repeatedly
recognized that these harmful practices often result from tradition and customary law and has called
for measures to eliminate customary laws that conflict with the Children’s Rights Convention.®® The
Committee has recommended that states parties campaign to raise awareness, change prevailing
attitudes, and address gender roles and stereotypes that contribute to the practices of child and
forced marriage.®* The Committee has also recommended requiring marriage registries®® and official
documentation stating proof of age®® to combat child and forced marriage. The Committee has
welcomed one state’s adoption of a law regarding nonrecognition of early and forced marriages.”’

The Committee has alluded to the underlying lack of empowerment of girl children as a cause of
child and forced marriage and has recommended that states parties prohibit marriage entered into
without free consent of both spouses.?® The Committee has recognized that large age differences
between spouses tend to reinforce gender stereotypes® and has stated that a lower marriageable
age for girls constitutes gender discrimination.’®® The Committee has not yet explicitly addressed the
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question of whether children, as defined by Article 1 of the Children’s Rights Convention, are capable
of consenting to child marriage.

The Committee has made important links between child and forced marriage and the ability of girl
children to exercise the right to health.’®! Notably, the Committee has commented specifically on the
connection between child and forced marriage and high maternal and infant mortality rates.’® The
Committee has also expressed concerns about the connection between child and forced marriage
and high dropout rates, especially among girls, and the infringement on the right to education.1®3
The Committee has further addressed the connection between sexual abuse and forced marriage.o4

It is not clear whether the Committee considers child and forced marriage to be a form of violence
against girl children. While it has stressed the need for legislation prohibiting harmful traditional
practices such as forced marriage and “any other form of violence against girls” in a session
report,'% the Committee has not taken this approach in its concluding observations. Similarly, the
Committee has yet to frame the issue of child and forced marriage as a threat to girls’ rights to life,
to security of the person, and to freedom from cruel or degrading treatment.

Polygamy

The Committee on the Rights of the Child has expressed concern about the impact of polygamy
on children and has recommended the review of legislation, policies, and programs to discourage
the practice.1%®

Divorce and Child Custody

The Committee on the Rights of the Child has not yet fully developed a comprehensive interpretation
of children’s rights relating to divorce and child custody. The Committee has expressed concern that
discrimination against the mother in child custody laws and proceedings infringes upon children’s
rights under Article 2 of the Children’s Rights Convention.!” The Committee has emphasized

that the child’s best interests must be the primary consideration of all custody decisions and that
such decisions should be made with the child’s participation and with consideration for the child’s
emotional needs.’®® The Committee has also urged states parties to ensure that women and children
are empowered to claim maintenance payments upon divorce and to strengthen legal instruments for
the enforcement of child maintenance orders.°
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RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF THE CIVIL AND
POLITICAL RIGHTS
COVENANT

Article 3 ensures the equal
right of women and men to
enjoy all civil and political
rights set forth in the
Covenant.

Article 17 establishes

the right to be free from
arbitrary or unlawful
interference in one’s
privacy, family, home, and
correspondence.

Article 23 provides that
the family is entitled to
protection by society

and the state. It upholds
the right of men and
women of marriageable
age to marry and found

a family, and ensures

that no marriage shall be
entered into without the
free and full consent of
the intending spouses.
States must take steps

to ensure the equality of
rights and responsibilities
of spouses during marriage
and at its dissolution, and
must provide necessary
protection to children when
a marriage is dissolved.
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Human Rights Committee

General Comments

General Comment 28: Equality of Rights Between Men and Women!'©

General Comment 28 specifically addresses inequality in marriage by underscoring women'’s right
to free and informed choice in marriage; recognizing that third-party authorization requirements for
marriage hinder women'’s free decision making; and calling for the same minimum age of marriage
for both men and women.!!! It states that rights upon the dissolution of marriage must be equal,
specifically providing that women should have the same grounds for divorce as men, and that
decisions regarding the distribution of property and custody of children should be made on an
equal basis.11?

Concluding Observations

Rights within Marriage

The Human Rights Committee has expressed general concern over inequality within marriage on
numerous occasions,!*? with a particular emphasis on legislative provisions that do not treat men
and women equally in cases of adultery,!** inheritance,!> and land ownership.!'® It has discussed
the need to overcome stereotypical attitudes toward women'’s roles in the family.!” In two cases,
the Committee recommended special training programs for women and awareness campaigns as a
means of eliminating such stereotypes.!®

In one case, the Committee has expressed concern with the prohibition of marriage between women
of the Muslim faith and men from other religions.’® In another case, the Committee was concerned
with the potential detriments to the rights of Muslim women due to the inapplicability of the general
law of a state party to the Muslim minority with regard to marriage and inheritance.'?° The Committee
has also condemned laws that prevent women from passing on their nationality to their children.!?!

Child and Forced Marriage

The Human Rights Committee has discussed the problem of child and forced marriage several
times, expressing general concern about the practice'?? and recommending specific measures to
eliminate it, including educational measures to combat and change attitudes toward the practice!?
as well as legal reform.12*

Polygamy
The Human Rights Committee has discussed polygamy in several concluding observations,
recommending that states parties take steps to abolish and prevent the practice,'® and finding that
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RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF THE CIVIL AND
POLITICAL RIGHTS
COVENANT

Article 26 recognizes that
all persons, regardless of
marital status, religion,
sex, race, or social origin,
are equal before the

law, and are entitled to
equal protection under
the law and equal and
effective protection against
discrimination on any
grounds.
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it violates women'’s dignity.'?® These concluding observations constitute a clear condemnation of

the practice in accordance with General Comment 28.7?7 In one case, although the state party had
passed a law abolishing polygamy, the Committee recommended that the state party provide greater
legal protection to women who are in polygamous unions when such unions no longer have any legal
standing.'?® The Committee criticized another state party for the persistence of polygamy despite
legislation prohibiting it and urged the state party to enforce existing laws.?°

Divorce and Child Custody

The Human Rights Committee has commended the passage of laws permitting divorce.'3° While
specific discriminatory divorce laws have been mentioned in several concluding observations,'3! the
Commmittee has not addressed in depth discrimination related to divorce and child custody, which
results in the violation of women’s economic, social, and cultural rights.

In one case, the Committee criticized disparate treatment of citizens and noncitizens where

foreign spouses of foreigners with residence permits were subject to deportation in the event of
discontinuation of cohabitation, which could force people to live in abusive relationships.'*? In
another case, the Committee expressed concern over the imprisonment of women who do not return
their dowries upon separating from their husbands.'33 The Committee also urged one state party to
amend its laws to ensure attribution of housing for divorced women and equality in child custody.!3#
The Committee has noted its concern that children born out of wedlock do not have the same rights
as those born within wedlock.!3®

Individual Cases

In Aumeeruddy-Cziffra et. al v. Mauritius,"*® the Human Rights Committee determined that the 1977
Immigration and Deportation Act of Mauritius, under which alien husbands of Mauritian women lost
their residence status, violated articles 2(1), 3, and 26.13” However, the Committee stated that it need
not determine whether the restrictions on foreign spouses in fact breached articles 17(1) and 23(1),
which safeguard the family from “arbitrary or unlawful interference.”!38 Instead, the Committee stated
the following:

[Wihenever restrictions are placed on a right guaranteed by the Covenant,

this has to be done without discrimination on the ground of sex. Whether the
restriction in itself would be in breach of that right regarded in isolation, is not
decisive in this respect. It is the enjoyment of the rights which must be secured
without discrimination. Here it is sufficient, therefore, to note that in the present
position an adverse distinction based on sex is made, affecting the alleged
victims in their enjoyment of one of their rights. No sufficient justification for this
difference has been given.!3?
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In F.H. Zwaan-de Vries v. the Netherlands,'*° the Human Rights Committee found that the provisions
of the Netherlands Unemployment Benefits Act, which denied unemployment benefits to married
women who were neither breadwinners nor separated from their husbands (but which did not deny
benefits to married men in similar situations), violated Article 26 of the Civil and Political Rights
Covenant, which provides for “equal protection of the law.” It found that the denial of social security
benefits to women on equal footing with men was “not reasonable” and therefore violated Article 26
of the Civil and Political Rights Covenant.#!

In S.W.M. Brooks v. the Netherlands,'*> the Human Rights Committee found that the discontinuance
of unemployment payments under the Netherlands Unemployment Benefits Act because the
petitioner was a married woman violated Article 26 of the Civil and Political Rights Covenant.43

In Dietmar Pauger v. Austria,'** the Human Rights Committee found that the Austrian Pension
Act, which provided for a reduced widower’s pension but full widow's pension, constituted
unlawful discrimination on the grounds of sex in violation of Article 26 of the Civil and Political
Rights Covenant.14®

In Hendrika S. Vos v. the Netherlands,'*® the Human Rights Committee found that discontinuing a
woman’s disability benefits when she becomes eligible for a lesser widow’s pension, when a similarly
situated man would remain eligible for disability benefits, was “objective” and “reasonable” to avoid
overlapping in the allocation of social security benefits and therefore did not violate Article 26.14

Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights

General Comments

General Comment 14: The Right to the Highest Attainable Standard of Health'‘®
In its General Comment 14, the Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights discusses

RELEVANT PROVISIONS children’s right to health, acknowledging that child marriage is a harmful traditional practice that

OF THE ECONOMIC,
SOCIAL AND CULTURAL affects girls’ health and calling on states parties to eliminate it.14°

RIGHTS COVENANT

Article 3 protects the General Comment 16: The Equal Right of Men and Women to the Enjoyment of All Economic, Social,
equal right of men and and Cultural Rights!>°

women to the enjoyment of | ts General Comment 16, the Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights discusses the

all economic, social, and , . . . .
cultural rights. equal right of men and women to the enjoyment of economic, social, and cultural rights and calls on
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RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF THE ECONOMIC,
SOCIAL AND CULTURAL
RIGHTS COVENANT

Article 10(1) protects the
right to enter into marriage
with free consent and
accords special protection
to the family.

Article 10(2) requires
states parties to protect
mothers during a
reasonable period before
and after giving birth.

Article 12 protects
the right to the highest
attainable standard of

physical and mental health.
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states parties to promote the sharing of responsibilities in family, community, and public life.!3! The
Committee emphasizes that under Article 10, the widest possible protection and assistance should

be accorded to the family.'®? The Committee affirms that both men and women have an equal right
to freely consent to marriage and recommends the establishment of the same legal age of marriage
for men and for women.!*2 The Committee further recommends that a woman have equal access to
marital property and inheritance upon her husband’s death.!%

Concluding Observations

Rights within Marriage

The Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights has expressed concern about discriminatory
laws or practices that contribute to women’s inequality within marriage,'®® including those that restrict
women’s inheritance rights!s® or women’s ability to pass on their nationality to their children.'s” In its
concluding observations to one state party, the Committee made important links between the issue
of equal legal capacity in marriage and the types of economic and social rights violations that result
from the lack of legal recognition of common-law marriages.'®® In a few instances, the Committee has
commented on discriminatory laws that punish adultery more harshly for women than for men.!%°

Child and Forced Marriage

On the few occasions in which the Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights has
addressed the issue of child and forced marriage, it has condemned the practice and urged

states parties to address discriminatory beliefs that encourage its continuation.'®® While it has
welcomed legislation prohibiting child marriage,'®* the Committee remains concerned at the
continued prevalence of the practice, and has urged states parties to enforce laws prohibiting it
and provide information regarding child marriage and efforts taken to eradicate it.}*> The Committee
has commended states parties for raising the legal minimum age of marriage to 18 for both men
and women.163

The Committee has expressed concern to one state party about the persistence of marital rape in the
context of forced marriage.'64

Polygamy

The Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights has condemned polygamy as incompatible
with the rights protected under the Economic, Social and Cultural Rights Covenant,'®5 and has
welcomed legislation prohibiting polygamy.'%¢ The Committee has not yet discussed how the harms
associated with the practice affect women'’s ability to exercise other rights protected by the Economic,
Social and Cultural Rights Covenant.
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RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF THE CONVENTION
AGAINST RACIAL
DISCRIMINATION

Article 5(d) links the
right to be free from racial
discrimination to the
enjoyment of a number of
civil rights, including the
right to marry and choose
a spouse, the right to
inherit, and the right to
own property.

Article 5(e) /inks the right
to be free from racial
discrimination to the
enjoyment of a number
of economic, social, and
cultural rights, including
the right to health.
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Divorce and Child Custody

The Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights has in its concluding observations expressed
concern to a number of states parties regarding discriminatory divorce laws and has recommended
the removal of all provisions that discriminate against women or put them at a disadvantage.'®” It has
also welcomed the passage of laws increasing women'’s rights in divorce and land ownership.1%8

Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination

General Recommendations

General Recommendation 25: Gender-Related Dimensions of Racial Discrimination®®

In its General Recommendation 25, the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination
recognizes that some forms of racial discrimination may be directed toward women because of their
gender or may affect women differently because of their gender. While it does not make specific
reference to the rights of women in marriage and private life, certain practices affecting the rights of
women in marriage could be interpreted as ethnically or culturally based and would fall within the
committee’s mandate.

General Recommendation 29: Article 1, Paragraph 1 of the Convention (Descent)!”®

In its General Recommendation 29, the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination
recognizes the need to eliminate multiple layers of discrimination against women members of
descent-based communities, particularly in the areas of sexual exploitation, personal security,
employment, and education.?” The Committee recommends that states parties take resolute
measures to secure rights of marriage for members of descent-based communities who wish to
marry outside the community.7?

General Recommendation 30: Discrimination against Noncitizens'’3

In its General Recommendation 30, the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination
recommends that states parties pay particular attention to the issue of discrimination against
the children and spouses of noncitizen workers, and refrain from applying different standards of
treatment to females and males who are noncitizen spouses of citizens.'* The Committee also
encourages states parties to allow both parents to transmit their citizenship to their children.'”s

14 Center for Reproductive Rights / October 2008



RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF THE CONVENTION
AGAINST TORTURE

Article 1 defines torture

as any intentional act,
inflicted for reasons based
on discrimination of any
kind, which causes severe
physical or mental suffering
and is committed with the
consent or acquiescence of
a public official.
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Concluding Observations

The Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination has addressed the unequal rights of men
and women to naturalize or pass on their nationality to their children!’® or to their spouses.”” It has
expressed concern over government approval requirements for marriage.’® It also recommended
that one state take steps to ensure that immigrant women who are victims of domestic violence are
not deterred from seeking a divorce, for fear of deportation.?”®

The Committee has also expressed concern over the effect of racial and ethnic discrimination on
marriage rights'®® and over certain traditional practices that result in discrimination against people in
interracial, interethnic, or intercaste marriages.'®! In its concluding observations to one state party,
the Committee commended efforts to remove legal restrictions on marriages between people of
different religious and ethnic backgrounds.!®> The Committee has also expressed concern over the
degrading treatment of widows'®3 and the continuing practices of dowry and child marriage.'#* More
generally, the Committee has commented that states parties need to address the unique problems of
multiple dimensions of discrimination faced by minority women.8

Committee against Torture

General Comments

General Comment 1: Implementation of Article 3 of the Convention against Torture in the Context of
Article 2218¢

In its General Comment 1, the Committee against Torture discusses the use of the individual
complaint mechanism of Article 22 of the Convention against Torture to enforce states parties’
obligations to individuals who would be at risk of torture if returned to their country of origin.

Concluding Observations

While the Committee against Torture has not directly addressed rights within marriage and the family,
it has commented on domestic violence,®” including marital rape.'®8 For additional information, see
Bringing Rights to Bear: Freedom from Violence is a Human Right (2007).
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RELEVANT PROVISIONS i
OF THE CONVENTION Individual Case

AGAINST TORTURE In A.S. v. Sweden,'® the Committee against Torture found that an Iranian woman residing in Sweden

who had been forced to marry and was sentenced to death for adultery after she fled Iran, ran a
substantial risk of being subjected to torture if returned to Iran.!®® The Committee therefore asked
Sweden to make sufficient efforts to determine whether she would be in danger of being tortured in
order to uphold Article 3 of the Convention against Torture.!*!

Article 2 calls on states
parties to implement
effective legislative,
administrative, judicial,

or other measures to
ensure that acts of torture,
regardless of political
instability or emergency,
are prevented.

Article 3 prohibits states
parties from returning

or expelling a person to
another state where that
person would be in danger
of suffering torture.

Article 12 calls on states
parties to ensure prompt
and impatrtial investigation
where there are reasonable
grounds to believe that an
act of torture has occurred.

Article 16 obligates states
parties to implement
measures to prevent other
acts of cruel, inhuman,
and degrading treatment,
which do not amount to
torture, when such acts
are committed with the
acquiescence of a public
official acting in an official
capacity.

KEY CONCLUDING OBSERVATIONS ON RIGHTS WITHIN MARRIAGE

“The Committee is concerned about the discriminatory provisions in the Marriage Act of
1974, which perpetuate stereotypes by providing that men are the heads of households
and women are relegated to domestic roles, allow polygamy and set a legal minimum age of
marriage of 16 for girls. The Committee is also concerned about the lack of progress in the
law reform process with respect to marriage and family law, which allows the persistence of
discriminatory provisions that deny women equal rights with men. In particular, it expresses
concern that amendments to the Marriage Act of 1974 have not yet been completed,
although the Committee expressed concerns about the discriminatory provisions in this Act
in its previous concluding comments.

“The Committee requests the State party to take immediate steps to revise the Marriage Act
of 1974 in accordance with its obligations under the Convention and with the Committee’s
general recommendation 21, the Convention on the Rights of the Child and the State party’s
expressed intention to amend the law without delay. It further urges the State party to put

in place an effective strategy with clear priorities and timetables to eliminate discrimination
against women in the areas of marriage and family relations.” Concluding Observations

of the Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women: Indonesia,

19 18-19, U.N. Doc. CEDAW/C/IDN/CO/5 (2007).

“The Committee notes that the prevalence of customary law—certain traditions, customs
and cultural practices—Ileads to substantial discrimination against girls and women, in
particular widows, thereby preventing them from fully exercising their rights under the
Covenant.”

“The Committee is concerned that article 23 (4) of the current Constitution of the State
party provides for exclusions and exceptions to the prohibition against discrimination,
including with respect to adoption, marriage, divorce, burial, devolution of property on
death, and other matters of personal law, and to the application of customary law.”
Concluding Observations of the Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights:
Zambia, 19 14-15, U.N. Doc. E/C.12/1/Add.106 (2005).

16 Center for Reproductive Rights / October 2008



BRIEFING PAPER: MARRIAGE AND PRIVATE LIFE

Summary Assessment

While the committees’ work demonstrates concern for issues of women'’s rights within marriage,
child and forced marriage, polygamy, and divorce, the committees have not always addressed
these issues systematically.

The CEDAW Committee and the Human Rights Committee have both developed an excellent
general comment or recommendation that thoroughly addresses the issue of rights within
marriage. The CEDAW Committee and the Committee on the Rights of the Child have made
recommendations to states parties indicating a nuanced understanding of the causes of

child and forced marriage. The Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights has made
recommendations to states parties to prevent and eradicate child marriage where it is still
prevalent. The other committees have not systematically attended to the issue in countries where
these practices occur.

Polygamy has been discussed frequently in the concluding observations of the CEDAW
Committee, though much less frequently by the Committee on the Rights of the Child, the
Human Rights Committee, and the Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights. Neither
the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination nor the Committee against Torture
has broached the issue at all. Although the committees that have discussed polygamy have
condemned the practice, the issue has not been examined comprehensively. None of the
committees have discussed the financial and emotional hardships associated with the practice.

The Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination has noted the intersection between
race, ethnicity, and gender discrimination in the context of marriage. It has discussed some
types of discrimination in marriage and private life experienced by particular groups of women,
including migrant and indigenous women.

Overall, the issue of divorce and child custody is receiving increasing attention from the
committees. It has been discussed on numerous occasions by the CEDAW Committee and
increasingly by the Committee on the Rights of the Child and the Committee on Economic, Social
and Cultural Rights, though not consistently or thoroughly by the Human Rights Committee and not
in any of the concluding observations of the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination
or the Committee against Torture. Furthermore, the committees all have yet to engage in a deeper
analysis of how women'’s ability to exercise their economic, social, and cultural rights is affected
by divorce.
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Conclusions

e  The committees have frequently rejected cultural arguments as justification for discriminatory
practices. They could go a step further by issuing stronger concluding observations to
governments, recommending that they deny all legal force to religious or customary laws
that conflict with guarantees of non-discrimination within marriage and the family under
international law.

e The committees have recognized many of the discriminatory aspects of child and forced
marriage and in many cases have recommended that the age of marriage be the same for both
boys and girls.’®? The vital next step would be to follow the initiative of the CEDAW Committee
and the Committee on the Rights of the Child and recommend that states parties establish 18 as
the appropriate legal age of marriage. The committees could also recommend that states parties
enact specific legislation prohibiting marriage of children below the age of 18.

e While some committees have recognized a correlation between child and forced marriages and
high maternal mortality rates,!®3 further discussion of the health-related problems and many
other harms associated with the practice is warranted. Child and forced marriage could be
discussed in terms of a woman'’s rights to life, to liberty and security of person, and to health.
The committees would benefit from incorporating studies and data on the effects of child and
forced marriage available through UNICEF, UNFPA,** and other UN agencies

e The Committee on the Rights of the Child should pay special attention to the rights of minors
under the age of 18 who do marry.'®® This would include explicit recommendations with respect
to granting adolescent girls and boys equal legal capacity in marriage, including property and
inheritance rights, which are protected by Article 27 of the Children’s Rights Convention.

e Married women’s rights to access contraception and family planning services should be of
serious concern to the committees. In general, the committees should ensure women'’s right
to make decisions about childbearing. For example, the committees could examine existing
legislation and customs in many countries that require a husband’s authorization for a woman to
obtain contraception or undergo an abortion. Such legislation and customs could be discussed
in terms of violations of women’s rights to health, non-discrimination, privacy, and autonomy.

e The committees have not explored sufficiently women’s equal right to divorce at will, including

the legal bases for this right. Concluding observations could address whether states parties’
divorce laws enable women of limited economic resources to divorce their husbands or receive
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alimony. The Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights is well positioned to make
recommendations concerning the relationship between a woman'’s economic situation and her
ability to divorce at will. The Committee also could issue recommendations to ensure equal
property distribution at dissolution of marriage and women'’s inheritance rights.

e The Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination is well situated to explore how
gender and racial discrimination result in inequality in marriage and perpetuate both economic
inequality and violence against women. The Convention against Racial Discrimination and
the reporting mechanism could be used to highlight the intersection of gender and race
discrimination in greater detail, particularly in the context of the right to marry and found a
family. The Committee could take these opportunities to demonstrate the multiple, interlocking
types of oppression faced by minority women. Such a systematic gender analysis would begin
with the collection of information and data on rights violations—disaggregated by race or
ethnicity and gender—from states parties, UN agencies, and non-governmental organizations.
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Islands, 16/10/2000, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.139, 19
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CRC should consider the legality under international
law of national laws granting majority to children
below the age of 18 who marry. The committee
needs to consider Article 1 of the Children’s Rights
Convention, which defines a child as “every human
being below the age of 18 years, unless under the law
applicable to the child, majority is attained earlier.”
Many advocates have argued that neither the child,
nor any adult such as the child’s parents, should be
able to agree to marriage. Particularly, where there
is any evidence of force, coercion or undue influence
on a child, the marriage should be nullified and the
national laws granting majority upon marriage prior
to the age of 18 should not be recognized, and such
children should continue to benefit from the Children’s
Rights Convention provisions. The CRC should adopt
the position that children who do marry merit special
protection, since the potential for abuse of their rights
is particularly high.
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